

**Shriram Gen. Ins. Co. Vs. Prem Singh &
ors.**

FAO(MVA) No. 172 of 2020

26.2.2026 Present: Mr. Virender Sharma, Advocate, for
the appellant.

Mr. H.S. Rangra, Advocate, for
respondent No. 1 and respondents
No. 2(a) to 2(c).

Ms. Simran Thakur, Advocate vice
Ms. Kusum Chaudhary, Advocate, for
respondents No. 3 and 4.

CMP(M) No.161 of 2026

On 4.9.2025, factum of death of
respondent No. 2 has been brought on record by
respondent No. 1, by virtue of CMP No. 18353 of
2025.

By way of present application,
indulgence of this Court has been sought to
bring on record the legal representatives of
respondent No. 2. The same is ordered to be
taken on record.

Since, the names of LRs of
respondent No. 2, have been disclosed by
respondent No. 1, who is also one of the
claimants, before the MACT, Sundernagar,
District Mandi, H.P., as such, the application,
under consideration, is allowed and the legal
representatives of respondent No. 2, whose

names have been mentioned in para-3 of the application, are ordered to be brought on record, as respondents No. 2(a) to 2(c). The Registry is directed to carry out necessary correction in the memo of parties.

The application is, thus, disposed of.

FAO No. 172 of 2020

The amended memo, annexed with the application, be taken on record.

At this stage, Mr. H.S. Rangra, Advocate appears and accepts notices on behalf of newly added respondents No. 2(a) to 2(c).

List for hearing after three weeks.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

February 26, 2026
(kalpana)